The following table details the Bank’s sensitivity to various risk variables. The analysis has been performed using the following assumptions:

•	 Reasonable changes in interest rates are considered based on internal reporting to key management personnel and different
economic environments.

•	 The Bank has measured the EUR equivalent of movements in interest rates for GBP, EUR and USD. The Bank does not have a material
exposure to changes in other foreign currency rates and foreign interest rates and as such sensitivity has not been performed for
other currencies.

•	 A positive number indicates an increase in profit and a negative number indicates increase in loss.

All scenarios should be considered in isolation as they represent different risks and were calculated holding all other variables constant.

 2024
Impact on Profit/(Loss)

€’000

2023
Impact on Profit/(Loss)

€’000

Interest rate sensitivity
100bps increase in interest rate 558 447
100bps decrease in interest rate (558) (447)

The impact on the Bank’s equity of the above was not considered material.

Foreign currency risk sensitivity
The net impact of changes in foreign exchange rates on the Bank’s foreign currency assets and liabilities, including derivative positions, at
the reporting date are shown in the table below:

 2024
€’000

2023
€’000

EUR appreciates 10% (38) (82)
EUR appreciates 20% (69) (151)
EUR depreciates 10% 38 82
EUR depreciates 20% 69 151

93Annual Report and Financial Statements 2024 Europe Arab Bank plc

Directors,
Officers and
Professional
Advisers

Strategic
Report

Corporate
Governance

Directors’
Report

Directors’
Responsibilities
Statement

Independent
Auditor’s Report

Income
Statement

Statement of
Comprehensive
Income

Statement
of Financial
Position

Statement of
Changes in
Equity

Cash Flow
Statement

Notes to the
Financial
Statements

Notes to the Financial Statements
Notes to the Financial Statements for year ended 31 December 2024

35  Liquidity risk
The ultimate responsibility for liquidity risk management and

[…]

95Annual Report and Financial Statements 2024 Europe Arab Bank plc

Directors,
Officers and
Professional
Advisers

Strategic
Report

Corporate
Governance

Directors’
Report

Directors’
Responsibilities
Statement

Independent
Auditor’s Report

Income
Statement

Statement of
Comprehensive
Income

Statement
of Financial
Position

Statement of
Changes in
Equity

Cash Flow
Statement

Notes to the
Financial
Statements

Notes to the Financial Statements
Notes to the Financial Statements for year ended 31 December 2024

35  Liquidity risk (continued)

Financial liabilities
The following table details the Bank’s remaining contractual maturity for its non-derivative financial liabilities. The tables below have been
drawn up based on the undiscounted contractual maturities of the financial liabilities including interest that will accrue to those liabilities
except where the Bank is entitled and intends to repay the liability before its maturity.

Gross contractual cash flows

 Within 1 month

€’000

1 month to
3 months

€’000

3 months to
6 months

€’000

 6 months to
12 months

€’000

1 to 3 years

€’000

After 3 years

€’000

Total

€’000

2024
Deposits by Banks 204,765 22,327 292,108 23,747 - - 542,947
Customer deposits 611,698 549,331 186,863 121,440 - - 1,469,332
Subordinated liabilities - - - - - 120,523 120,523
Total non-derivative financial liabilities 816,463 571,658 478,971 145,187 - 120,523 2,132,802

2023
Deposits by Banks 371,204 21,446 136,560 23,682 - - 552,892
Customer deposits 546,065 384,299 178,155 127,380 4,028 25   1,239,952
Subordinated liabilities - - - - - 112,919 112,919
Total non-derivative financial liabilities 917,269 405,745 314,715 151,062 4,028 112,944 1,905,763

The table below presents the contractual maturity date of letters of credit, guarantees and un-drawn committed facilities issued by
the Bank.

 Within 3 months
€’000

3 to 12 months
€’000

1 to 3 years
€’000

After 3 years
€’000

2024
Letters of credit and acceptances 105,238 10,672 723 5,876
Guarantees given to third parties 215,505 108,930 119,776 47,474
Un-drawn commitments - - 8,625 56,487

2023
Letters of credit and acceptances 40,162 4,446 7,429 5,496
Guarantees given to third parties 166,948 114,633 124,120 75,858
Un-drawn commitments - 6,142 15,238 38,504

96Annual Report and Financial Statements 2024 Europe Arab Bank plc